

RECEIVED, 8/24/2018 8:40 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 4D18-1221
L.T. CASE NO. 2013-001321-CA

MAGGY HURCHALLA,

Appellant,

v.

LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC, and LAKE
POINT PHASE II, LLC, Florida Limited
Liability Companies,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAGGY HURCHALLA

On Appeal from a Final Order of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Martin County, Florida

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN
BURT, P.A.
Suite 4200, Miami Tower
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
By: RICHARD J. OVELMEN
RACHEL A. OOSTENDORP
ALIX I. COHEN
DOROTHY KAFKA

LITTMAN, SHERLOCK
& HEIMS, P.A.
P.O. Box 1197
Stuart, Florida 34995
Telephone: (772) 287-0200
By: VIRGINIA P. SHERLOCK
HOWARD K. HEIMS

D'ALEMBERTE & PALMER, PLLC
P.O. Box 10029
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 577-0683
By: TALBOT D'ALEMBERTE

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
By: JAMIE S. GORELICK
DAVID W. OGDEN
DAVID LEHN
MEGHAN M. INGRISANO
JUSTIN BAXENBERG

Counsel for Appellant Maggy Hurchalla

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT EXPLAINING CITATION FORMAT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
The Lake Point Project.....	3
Lake Point is found to be in violation and targets Hurchalla	9
The Trial.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. APPELLEES FAILED TO DEFEAT HURCHALLA’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE	19
A. Under The First Amendment, Hurchalla Could Be Liable Only If She Spoke With Actual Malice	20
B. The Judge Erroneously Departed From The First Amendment	21
C. No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found That Hurchalla Acted With Actual Malice	25
II. APPELLEES FAILED TO DEFEAT HURCHALLA’S COMMON LAW PRIVILEGE.....	26
A. Under Florida Law, Hurchalla Could Be Liable Only If She Spoke With Express Malice	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Judge Erroneously Departed From Florida Law	27
C. No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found That Hurchalla Acted With Express Malice	29
III. NO REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT APPELLEES HAD PROVED A TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH A CONTRACT	32
A. The County Did Not Breach The Interlocal Agreement	32
B. Hurchalla Did Not Cause the Alleged Breaches	37
C. Lake Point Failed To Prove Damages	41
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING AN ADVERSE INFERENCE INSTRUCTION REGARDING DELETED EMAILS AND SANCTIONING HURCHALLA.	46
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>4 Corners Ins., Inc. v. Sun Publ'ns of Fla., Inc.</i> , 5 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	42
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 78 So. 3d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	17
<i>Bechtel Corp. v. Batchelor</i> , 2018 WL 3040336 (Fla. 3d DCA June 20, 2018).....	47, 48
<i>Boehm v. Am. Bankers Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 557 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	21
<i>Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell v. Casey</i> , 199 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	17
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 811 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	23
<i>DelMonico v. Traynor</i> , 116 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 2013)	29
<i>Demby v. English</i> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	11, 30, 31
<i>Dockswell v. Bethesda Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 210 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2017)	17
<i>Don King Prods., Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	23
<i>Dorsett ex rel. Dorsett v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2557508 (S.D. Fla. June 23, 2008).....	33
<i>Eastern R. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	22
<i>Farah v. Canada</i> , 740 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fla. Physicians Ins. Reciprocal v. Baliton</i> , 436 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	48
<i>Forsberg v. Housing Auth. of Miami Beach</i> , 455 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	49
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	21, 26
<i>GNB, Inc. v. United Danco Batteries, Inc.</i> , 627 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) (Altenbernd, J., dissenting).....	28
<i>Godix Equip. Exp. Corp. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1570 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	41
<i>Golden Yachts, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 920 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	49
<i>Hartnett v. Austin</i> , 93 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1956)	36
<i>Heartland Express, Inc. of Iowa v. Farber</i> , 230 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	17
<i>Howard v. Murray</i> , 184 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	32
<i>Jones v. Federated Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 235 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	17
<i>Jordan ex rel. Shealey v. Masters</i> , 821 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	48, 49
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	49
<i>Levitt-ANSCA Towne Park P’ship v. Smith & Co.</i> , 873 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	41
<i>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1992)	20, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lozman v. City of Rivera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	2, 17, 20
<i>Mattocks v. Black Entm't Television, LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	27
<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	46
<i>McCurdy v. Collis</i> , 508 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	27, 29
<i>McGuire v. Fla. Lottery</i> , 17 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	50
<i>Mile Marker, Inc. v. Petersen Publishing, L.L.C.</i> , 811 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	21
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 663 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	28
<i>Morse v. Ripken</i> , 707 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	26
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	2, 22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11, 20, 21
<i>Nacco Materials Handling Grp., Inc. v. Lilly Co.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 395 (W.D. Tenn. 2011).....	48
<i>Nodar v. v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	22
<i>Osmulski v. Oldsmar Fine Wine, Inc.</i> , 93 So. 3d 389 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	49
<i>P.C.B. P'ship v. City of Largo</i> , 549 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Parc Royale E. Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Project Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 38 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	44
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	21
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	22
<i>River Bridge Corp. v. Am. Somax Ventures ex rel. Am. Home Dev. Corp.</i> , 18 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	41, 42, 43
<i>S. Air Transp., Inc. v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Fla., Inc.</i> , 568 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Times Pub. Co.</i> , 780 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	20
<i>Shaw v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1539 (M.D. Fla. 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. Shaw v. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	20
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Turk v. Richard</i> , 47 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1950)	37
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Maimone</i> , 389 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	26, 29
<i>West v. Media Gen. Operations, Inc.</i> , 120 F. App'x 601 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
Florida Constitution Article I, § 24.....	49
Statutes	
§ 57.105, Fla. Stat.	50
§ 119.01, Fla. Stat.	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e).....	46
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.380.....	46, 48
Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3	16
Other Authorities	
George K. Rahdert & David M. Snyder, <i>Rediscovering Florida’s Common Law Defenses to Libel and Slander</i> , 11 Stetson L. Rev. 1 (1981).....	27
